
 

 

hdrinc.com   

  17111 Preston Road, Suite 300, Dallas, TX  75248‐1232
(972) 960‐4400 

 

September 19, 2017 

Mr. Jeff Westfall, P.E. 
Project Manager 
City of Broken Arrow 
485 North Poplar Avenue 
Broken Arrow, OK 74012 
 

Dear Mr. Westfall, 

We have completed our review of the bids for the Broken Arrow Municipal Authority Lynn Lane Wastewater 

Treatment Plant Headworks Improvements Project. The two bids, which were received on September 12, 

2017, are tabulated below and in more detail on the enclosed certified bid tabulation. 

Contractor Total Lump Sum Bid 

Crossland Heavy Contractors $9,772,220 

Garney Companies, Inc. $11,379,220 

HDR Estimate  $11,734,640 

The apparent low bidder is Crossland Heavy Contractors (CHC). CHC was asked to submit information 

including qualifications, references, financials, and certificate of authority. Their qualifications package is 

attached. HDR reviewed the qualifications and project experience list for previous projects of similar size 

and complexity. CHC has completed numerous water and wastewater treatment plant projects ranging in 

contract value from $3 million to $58 million in Oklahoma, Arkansas, and Kansas. BAMA and HDR recently 

worked with CHC on the construction of the Verdigris River Water Treatment Plant, which is CHC’s largest 

project to date. HDR was pleased with CHCs performance on this project. 

In addition to client references, financial information is strong for CHC, and the company is not currently 

involved in litigation with engineers, subconsultants or municipalities.  

Based on the above discussion, HDR has every reason to believe that CHC has the qualifications to 

undertake this project.  We recommend that the Headworks Improvements Project be awarded to 

Crossland Heavy Contractors in the amount of $9,772,220.  If we can be of further assistance, please do not 

hesitate to contact us 

Sincerely, 

HDR ENGINEERING, INC. 

 

 

Joel R. Cantwell, P.E. 

Project Manager 

Enclosures 







KEY PERSONNEL EXPERIENCE HISTORY

Mark Sell
President
Bachelor of Science in Construction Science, Kansas State University

Peter Kiewit Sons, Inc. Omaha, NE (1982 – 1993)

Work history included numerous road & bridge projects throughout the Midwest. River intake pump 
station, sheet pile river weir across the Kansas River. Subway renovation and light commuter rail projects 
in Chicago. Lock & Dam #16 renovation in Muscatine Iowa.

Crossland Heavy Contractors, Columbus, KS (1993 – Present )

Started Crossland Heavy Contractors to pursue civil oriented projects including bridge work, water & 
wastewater treatment facilities, site utilities and pipe work.

Dan Thompson
Vice President
Bachelor of Science in Construction Engineering & Technology, Pittsburg State University

Crossland Heavy Contractors,  Columbus, KS (1995 – Present)

Started with Crossland as an Intern, promoted to field engineer, assistant superintendent, superintendent, 
estimator, project manager, chief estimating and division manager. Worked on a large number of 
heavy/civil projects including water & wastewater treatment plants, bridges, utilities, spillways and 
structural concrete. Promoted to Division Manager/VP in August 2015 to oversee the Kansas 
City/Northwest Arkansas operations.

Chris Walters
Corporate Treasurer
Bachelor of Science in Construction Management Technology, Oklahoma State University

Crossland Heavy Contractors, Columbus, KS (2005 – Present)

Worked as a project engineer for one year and then promoted to project manager, managing large projects 
and helping estimate projects.  Promoted to Division Manager in 2014 to oversee the Tulsa/Oklahoma 
City operations

Holly Rhodes
Corporate Secretary
Bachelor of  Business Administration, Accounting, Pittsburg State University

Crossland Heavy Contractors, Columbus, KS (2008 – Present)

Work experience includes accounting aspects including accounts payable and accounts receivable














